

The Florida Senate Local Funding Initiative Request Fiscal Year 2024-2025

LFIR # 1767

. Project Title	North Bay Villag	e Emergency and	Municipal Complex			
. Senate Sponsor	Shevrin Jones					
. Date of Request	12/04/2023					
Project/Program Des	scription					
, ,	•	Municipal Comple	ex project will build a fir	e station within the	municinality	
boundaries as well as	provide new office	ce space for police	and municipal personi	nel.	orpanty	
State Agency to rece	eive requested fu	unds Divisio	n of Emergency Manag	ement		
State Agency contac	ted? Yes					
Amount of the Nonre	curring Request	for Fiscal Year 2	2024-2025			
Type of Funding			Amo	unt		
Operations			0			
Fixed Capital Outlay				750,000		
Total State Funds Re	equested			750,000		
Type of Funding	r Fiscal Year 202	24-2025 (including	g matching funds ava Amount	Percentage	ect)	
Total State Funds Rec	guested (from gue	estion #6)	750,000	50%		
Matching Funds	quootou (II oiii qui		700,000	0070		
Federal			0	0%		
State (excluding the a	mount of this req	uest)	0	0%		
Local			750,000	50%		
Other			0	0%		
Total Project Costs f	for Fiscal Year 2	024-2025	1,500,000	100%		
Has this project prev	riously received	state funding?	No			
Fiscal Year (yyyy-yy)	Amount		Specific Appropriation #	Vetoed		
(уууу-уу)	Recurring	Nonrecurring	Appropriation #			
Is future funding like	elv to be request	ed?	No			
	•					
a. If yes, indicate no	_					
b. Describe the sour	ce of funding th	at can be used in	lieu of state funding.			
0 Haa tha				4-44-4- 00VID	10	
0. Has the entity requ	esting this proje	ct received any f	ederai assistance rela	ited to the COVID-1	ı y pandemi	
Yes						
If yes, indicate the a	mount of funds	received and wh	at the funde were use	d for		



11. Status of Construction

1

The Florida Senate Local Funding Initiative Request Fiscal Year 2024-2025

LFIR # 1767

\$109,000 - FDLE CESF for law enforcement and equipment;

\$524,500 - Miami-Dade CARES for law enforcement, emergency supplies, and resident financial support:

\$4 million - ARPA for COVID relief, stormwater management, broadband, and small business support (2022).

Complete questions 11 and 12 for Fixed Capital Outlay Projects

a. What is the current phase of the project?						
Planning	Design	Construction	O N/A			
b. Is the project "shovel ready" (i.e permitted)?				No		
c. What is the estimated start date of construction?				7/1/2025		
d. What is the estimated completion date of construction?				12/31/2026		
2. List the owners of the facility to receive, directly or indirectly, any fixed capital outlay funding. Include the relationship between the owners of the facility and the entity.						

13. Details on how the requested state funds will be expended

North Bay Village owns and maintains the facilities.

Spending Category	Description	Amount
Administrative Costs:		
Executive Director/Project Head Salary and Benefits		0
Other Salary and Benefits		0
Expense/Equipment/Travel/Supplies/ Other		0
Consultants/Contracted Services/Study		0
Operational Costs: Other		
Salary and Benefits		0
Expense/Equipment/Travel/Supplies/Other		0
Consultants/Contracted Services/Study		0
Fixed Capital Construction/Majo	r Renovation:	
Construction/Renovation/Land/ Planning Engineering	The requested funds will be fully spent on construction of the complex, which will include a fire station, police offices, and municipal government services.	750,000
Total State Funds Requested (m	ust equal total from question #6)	750,000

14. Program Performance

a. What specific purpose or goal will be achieved by the funds requested?

The purpose of the requested funds is to provide additional funding for construction of the North Bay Village Emergency and Municipal Complex.

b. What activities and services will be provided to meet the intended purpose of these funds?



16

The Florida Senate **Local Funding Initiative Request Fiscal Year 2024-2025**

LFIR # 1767

The funds will contribute to the construction budget of a Village fire station, police offices, post office, and municipal government services.

c. What direct services will be provided to citizens by the appropriation project?

Citizens will enjoy a brand new emergency and municipal complex that will improve their relationship and engagement with local government. Once built, first responders will be located in the municipality's boundaries and provide faster response times to residents in need of emergency services.

d. Who is the target population served by this project? How many individuals are expected to be served?

The target population served by this project is the general population of North Bay Village. Given that the population of North Bay Village is just over 8,000 residents, it is fair to assume this Emergency and Municipal Complex will serve approximately 10,000 residents including several thousand residing outside the municipality's boundaries.

e. What is the expected benefit or outcome of this project? What is the methodology by which this outcome will be measured?

The main benefit of this project is improved response times of first responders, including fire rescue and police personnel. This project will provide the infrastructure necessary to accommodate the projected growth of administrative and first responder staff as the municipality sees a population increase over the next several years.

f. What are the suggested penalties that the contracting agency may consider in addition to its standard penalties for failing to meet deliverables or performance measures provided for the contract?

The agency will not be reimbursed for project activities that do not meet the deliverables or performance measures.

15. Requester Contact	Informati	ion				
a. First Name	Ralph		Last Name	Rosado		
b. Organization	North Bay Village					
c. E-mail Address	lcosio@nbvillage.com					
d. Phone Number	(786)750-0873		Ext.			
16. Recipient Contact Information						
a. Organization	North Bay Village					
b. Municipality and County Miami-Dade						
c. Organization Ty	ре					
□For Profit Entity						
□Non Profit 501(c	:)(3)					
□Non Profit 501(c	c)(4)					
☑Local Entity						
□University or Co	llege					
□Other (please sp	pecify)					
d. First Name	Marlon		Last Name	Lobban		
e. E-mail Address	mlobban	@nbvillage.com				



The Florida Senate Local Funding Initiative Request Fiscal Year 2024-2025

LFIR # 1767

f. Phone Number	(305)756-7171	
17. Lobbyist Contact I	nformation	
a. Name	Ronald L. Book	
b. Firm Name	Ronald L. Book PA	
c. E-mail Address	ron@rlbookpa.com	
d. Phone Number	(305)935-1866	